

# Davison Van Cleve PC

Attorneys at Law

TEL (503) 241-7242 • FAX (503) 241-8160 • mail@dvclaw.com  
Suite 400  
333 SW Taylor  
Portland, OR 97204

April 21, 2015

***Via Electronic Filing***

Public Utility Commission of Oregon  
Attn: Filing Center  
3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE  
Salem OR 97302

Re: PACIFICORP dba PACIFIC POWER  
Application for Approval of Deer Creek Mine Transaction  
**Docket No. UM 1712**

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket, please find the Opening Brief of the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

/s/ Hannah A. Adams  
Hannah A. Adams

Enclosure

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
OF OREGON**

**UM 1712**

In the Matter of )  
 )  
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER )  
 )  
Application for Approval of Deer Creek Mine )  
Transaction. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE  
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES**

**April 21, 2015**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Settling Parties’ Requested Rate Increase Should Not Be Approved Outside of a General Rate Proceeding.....	7
1. The Stipulation Constitutes Single-Issue Ratemaking and Should Be Denied.....	7
a. Relevant Offsetting Factors Should Be Reviewed and Render Ratemaking Treatment outside a General Rate Case Improper .....	9
b. The Settling Parties Rely upon Inapposite Precedent in an Attempt to Justify Single-Issue Ratemaking .....	11
i. Authority Cited in Company Testimony Is Unpersuasive.....	11
ii. Authority Cited in the Stipulation Brief Is also Unconvincing.....	14
2. The Proposed Stipulation Rate Increase “Affects” All Major Company Rate Schedules, Rendering Consideration outside a GRC Improper.....	16
B. If Allowed, a Rate Increase Should Be Dynamically Amortized over a Nine-Year Period and Include Appropriate Adjustments .....	18
1. A Nine-Year Dynamic Amortization Period Would Appropriately Balance Company and Customer Interests.....	18
2. Several Adjustments Should Be Included in Any Ratemaking Approval .....	20
a. The Company’s Failure to Account for the ECD Provision of the 2010 Protocol Creates an Overstatement of Transaction Costs .....	20
b. The Stipulation Does Not Properly Remove the Return On Mining Assets Component in Rates.....	21
c. The Company Should Not Be Allowed to Collect CWIP Expenditures .....	21

d.	The RMO Settlement Loss Should Not Be Included in Rates.....	22
e.	An Amortization Rate of 1.92% Will Adequately Compensate the Company for the Time Value of Money.....	22
f.	Recovery of the Pension Trust Withdrawal Liability Should Be Capped.....	23
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

Gearhart v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Oregon, 356 Or 216 (2014)..... 8

State v. Hall, 327 Or 568 (1998)..... 17

**Administrative Orders**

Re Application of PacifiCorp, Docket No. UM 978, Order No. 00-406 (July 24, 2000)..... 16

Re Idaho Power, Docket No. UE 239, Order No. 12-235 (June 26, 2012) ..... 11, 12

Re Idaho Power, Docket No. UE 248, Order No. 12-358 (Sept. 20, 2012)..... 13

Re Nw. Natural Gas Co., Docket No. UM 1635, Order No. 13-424  
(Nov. 18, 2013) ..... 6, 18

Re Nw. Natural Gas Co., Docket No. UG 221, Order No. 12-437 (Nov. 16, 2012) ..... 5

Re Nw. Natural Gas Co., Docket No. UM 1680, Order No. 14-041 (Feb. 5, 2014) ..... 16

Re Nw. Natural Gas Co., Docket Nos. UM 1520 & UG 204, Order No. 11-176  
(May 25, 2011)..... 14

Re OPUC, Docket No. UM 1147, Order No. 05-1070 (Oct. 5, 2005)..... 6

Re PacifiCorp, UE 263, Order No. 13-474  
(Dec. 18, 2013) ..... 2

Re PacifiCorp, Docket No. UE 210, Order No. 10-022 (Jan. 26, 2010) ..... 6

Re PacifiCorp, Docket No. UM 1047, Order No. 02-224 (Mar. 29, 2002) ..... 15

Re PacifiCorp, Docket No. UM 1298, Order No. 07-375 (Aug. 23, 2007)..... 15

Re PacifiCorp, Docket Nos. UE 234 & UM 1047, Order No. 02-343 (May 20, 2002) ..... 15

Re PacifiCorp, Docket Nos. UM 995, UE 121, and UC 578, Order No. 02-469 (July 18, 2002).. 8

Re PGE, Docket No. UE 189, Order No. 08-245 (May 5, 2008) ..... 13

Re PGE, Docket No. UE 230, Order No. 11-242 (July 5, 2011)..... 11

Re PGE, Docket Nos. DR 10, UE 88, and UM 989, Order No. 08-487 (Sept. 30, 2008) ..... 8, 22

Re PGE, Docket No. UM 989, Order No. 02-227 (Mar. 25, 2002)..... 8

Re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., Docket Nos. DR 10, UE 88, and UM 989, Order No. 04-597 (Oct. 18, 2004)..... 5, 8

WUTC v. Pacific Power, Dockets UE-140762 *et al.*, Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015)..... 12

**Administrative Rules and Statutes**

OAR § 860-022-0017(1)..... 5, 16, 17

OAR § 860-022-0019(1)..... 5, 6, 13, 16, 17

ORS § 174.010..... 17

ORS § 757.140(2) ..... 15

ORS 757.259(5) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1993) ..... 17
